Field No Owner forename

John
Jane
John Thos
John Thos
Trustees of
Agnes
Public Roads & wastes
William
William
John Thos
John Thos
John Thos
John Thos
John Thos
John Thos
John Thos
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
John Thos
William
William
Robert
Robert
Lazarus
Walter
William
William

Owner surname
Bell

Watson

Bateson

Bateson

Mansergh Charity
Townson

Sharp
Sharp
Bateson
Bateson
Bateson
Bateson
Bateson
Bateson
Bateson
Sharp
Sharp
Sharp
Sharp
Sharp
Sharp
Sharp
Bateson
Sharp
Sharp
Harris
Harris
Threlfall
Strickland
Sharp
Sharp

Borwick Tithe Schedule: DRB/1/23 : Sorted by Field Number

Occupier forename Occupier surnan Field name

William
James
James
James
Henry
William

William
William
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
James
William
William
himself
himself
Robert
Thomas
himself
William

Moss
Heslam
Heslam
Heslam
Wildman
Moss

Young
Young
Heslam
Heslam
Heslam
Heslam
Heslam
Heslam
Heslam
Young
Young
Young
Young
Young
Young
Young
Heslam
Young
Young

Muckalt
Jackson

Young

Slack

Slack

Far Old Field

Near Old Field
Mansergh Old Field
Little Old Field
public road & old turnpike
Cross Flatt

wood in Cross Flatt
Far Out Land
Middle Out Land
Near Out Land
Kitson's Croft
part of Croft

Croft

Broad Lane End
Long Rood

Far Long Rood
Plantation

Well Foot
Plantation

Hutton Cross
Plantation

Hutton Bank

Little Hutton Bank
Great Hutton Bank
Little Hutton Bank
Grammar Greaves
part of Grammar Meadow
Grammar Meadow
garden

Abram Croft

Usage
meadow
arable
arable
arable
arable
arable

arable
pasture
arable
arable
arable
arable
pasture
pasture
arable
arable
arable

pasture
pasture

arable
arable
arable
meadow
arable
meadow
pasture

meadow

sqm
11,635
16,364
17,958
18,413
14,872
9,460
9,712
4,502
455
15,934
15,960
16,314
16,162
152
22,182
13,203
21,094
18,793
253
7,993
329
10,800
430
31,793
6,804
16,719
6,652
10,648
1,062
36,295
1,948
19,678



33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

William
William
William
Walter
William
William
John Thos
John Thos
John Thos
Walter
Walter
John Thos
John Thos
John Thos
Trustees of
Public Roads & wastes
William
Trustees of
Robert
Robert
Robert
James
Robert
Walter
Walter
Public Roads & wastes
Walter
Walter
Walter
Walter
Walter
Public Roads & wastes
Walter

Sharp
Sharp
Sharp
Strickland
Sharp
Sharp
Bateson
Bateson
Bateson
Strickland
Strickland
Bateson
Bateson
Bateson
Mansergh Charity

Sharp

Mansergh Charity
Harris

Harris

Harris

Heslam

Harris

Strickland
Strickland

Strickland
Strickland
Strickland
Strickland
Strickland

Strickland

Borwick Tithe Schedule: DRB/1/23 : Sorted by Field Number

William
Thomas
William
Thomas
Thomas
William
James
James
James
Thomas
Thomas
James
James
James
Margaret

James
Margaret
himself
himself
himself
himself
himself
Thomas
Thomas

Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Thomas

Young
Caton
Young
Jackson
Caton
Young
Heslam
Heslam
Heslam
Jackson
Jackson
Heslam
Heslam
Heslam
Gray

Ireland
Gray

Jackson
Jackson

Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
Jackson

Jackson

garden

orchard

outbuilding & yard
Ruins

cottage & garden

lane

garden

Croft

Croft

cottages & garden
garden

orchard

Homestead house barn etc
Homestead house barn etc
building & yard

Pinfold

buildings & garden
Croft

Croft

garden

cottages barn & yard
blacksmith's shop
orchard

New Orchard
Catgreaves

public road

Stackyard & SwineCourt
Low Copy

}pasture

pasture
meadow

pasture
pasture

pasture
pasture

Bull Copy Wilderness & Bowling pasture

Homestead

garden & orchard
public road & green
cottage & garden

1,113
1,214
1,265
126
632
1,416
809
3,946

1,518

607
1,012
2,023

607
76
506
3,212
1,315
582
936
126
1,416
4,325
4,047
1,366
2,352
18,691
15,808
7,537
5,438
22,915
3,035



66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98

Robert
Robert
William
William
William
William

Public Roads & wastes

Walter
Walter
Walter
Walter
Walter
Jane

Jane

Jane

Jane

John
Walter
John

John

John
Walter
Trustees of
Trustees of
Trustees of

Harris
Harris
Sharp
Sharp
Sharp
Sharp

Strickland
Strickland
Strickland
Strickland
Strickland

Harris

Harris

Harris

Harris

Charnley
Strickland
Charnley
Charnley
Charnley
Strickland
Mansergh Charity
Mansergh Charity
Mansergh Charity

Walter Strickland
Mary Denny Eliz Hodgson
Mary Denny Eliz Hodgson
Mary Denny Eliz Hodgson
Lancaster & Kendal Canal Co
Walter Strickland
Walter Strickland
Walter Strickland

Charlotte
Charlotte
William
William
himself
himself

Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Robert
Thomas
Robert
Robert
Robert
Thomas
Henry
Henry
Henry
Thomas
Henry
Henry
Henry
themselves
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Armer
Armer
Young
Young

Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Jackson
Harris
Harris
Harris
Jackson
Wildman
Wildman
Wildman
Jackson
Wildman
Wildman
Wildman

Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
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buildings yard & garden

orchard
orchard
buildings & yard

garden pleasure ground & grass plot

house & yard
public road
Randow Bank
wood

Little Latterbarrow
Great Latterbarrow
High Latterbarrow
wood

house orchard etc
outbuilding & yard

Edmondson's Croft & Jack Field

Above Town
Wallet
Well Croft

orchard in Well Croft
buildings & orchard

Thorntons Paddock

Building, yard & garden

Stackyard
Croft
Croft

garden & homestead

Croft

Plantation
waster

Hall Bank

Dale in Hall Bank
Hall Bank End

arable
pasture
arable
arable
arable
coppice

meadow
meadow
arable

meadow

pasture
pasture
pasture
pasture
pasture
arable

arable
arable

658
379
3,642
304
13,152
354
3,642
93,457
1,265
17,503
50,206
29,997
4,123
7,234
1,669
22,005
9,105
3,592
7,942
1,265
1,467
2,959
1,669
784
8,397
5,236
5,387
14,569
228
1,518
30,933
733
11,862



99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123

123a
124
125
126
127
128
129
130

Mary Denny
Trustees of
Trustees of
Mary Denny

Public Roads & wastes

Walter
Walter
Walter
John Thos
Robert
Robert
Robert
Walter
Trustees of
Trustees of
Trustees of
William
William
William
William
William
John Thos
John Thos
Trustees of
Mary Denny
Mary Denny
Walter
Trustees of
Trustees of
Walter
George
George
Walter

Eliz Hodgson
Mansergh Charity
Mansergh Charity
Eliz Hodgson

Strickland
Strickland
Strickland
Bateson

Harris

Harris

Muckalt
Strickland
Mansergh Charity
Mansergh Charity
Mansergh Charity
Sharp

Sharp

Sharp

Sharp

Sharp

Bateson

Bateson
Mansergh Charity
Eliz Hodgson

Eliz Hodgson
Strickland
Mansergh Charity
Mansergh Charity
Strickland
Marton

Marton
Strickland

Borwick Tithe Schedule: DRB/1/23 : Sorted by Field Number

Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry

Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
James
himself
himself
himself
Thomas
Henry
Henry
Henry
William
William
William
William
William
James
James
Henry
Robert
Robert
Thomas
Henry
Henry
Thomas
Robert
Robert
Thomas

Wildman
Wildman
Wildman
Wildman

Jackson
Jackson
Jackson
Heslam

Jackson
Wildman
Wildman
Wildman
Young
Young
Young
Young
Young
Heslam
Heslam
Wildman
Cannon
Cannon
Jackson
Wildman
Wildman
Jackson
Harris
Harris
Jackson

Town Field

Dale in Town Field
Dale in Town Field
Town Field

public road

Rye Paddock

Broad Close

Gibb Tagg

Wheat Close

Near Chapel Field
Far Chapel Field
Sand Pit Field
Scalesteads

New Park

Knab

Chapel Field

Great Chapel Field
Town Mores

Little Chapel Field
Bridge Ing

Clough Meadow
Michael Hole & Town Mire
Bridge Close

Mill Foot Yeat
Wegbarr

part of Wegbarr
Feather Bed
Mansergh's Meadow
part of Long Meadow
Broad Meadow
Wegbarr

Wegbarr

Kelsic Kell How Ridding etc

arable
arable
arable
arable

pasture
arable
pasture
meadow
arable
arable
arable
arable
arable
arable
arable
pasture
meadow
arable
meadow
meadow
pasture
meadow
arable
pasture
pasture
meadow
meadow
meadow
meadow
arable
arable
arable

3,718
455
885
3,263
6,829
19,779
70,264
53,646
7,487
11,129
15,252

3,617
11,913
25,040
20,437
19,298
21,878
13,506
13,557
15,732
13,506
45,249

4,148

4,047
25,419

3,288

1,138

5,033

4,806

5,463

5,817

17,882
28,682



131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163

Public Roads & wastes

Mary Denny
Trustees of
Mary Denny
Walter
Mary Denny
Mary Denny
Walter
Walter

Eliz Hodgson
Mansergh Charity
Eliz Hodgson
Strickland

Eliz Hodgson

Eliz Hodgson
Strickland
Strickland

Lancaster & Kendal Canal Co
Lancaster & Kendal Canal Co
Lancaster & Kendal Canal Co

Walter
George
George
Trustees of

Strickland

Marton

Marton
Mansergh Charity

Lancaster & Kendal Canal Co
Lancaster & Kendal Canal Co

Walter
Walter
Walter
Walter
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
George
George
George
George
George
George

Strickland
Strickland
Strickland
Strickland
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Marton
Marton
Marton
Marton
Marton
Marton

Henry
Henry
Henry
Thomas
Henry
Henry
Thomas
Thomas
themselves
themselves
themselves
Thomas
Robert
Robert
Henry
themselves
themselves
himself
himself
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert

Wildman
Wildman
Wildman
Jackson
Wildman
Wildman
Jackson
Jackson

Jackson
Harris
Harris
Wildman

Jackson
Jackson
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
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public road
Long Meadow
part of New Park
Mire Lands
Ashgreaves
Town Field
lane

Potmoor Foot
Potmoor Foot
Plantation
Plantation
Canal & banks

part of How Ridding & Flatt

Knotty Road
Byersteads

Wegbarr Side & Byersteads

Plantation

cottages gardens & quarries

blacksmith's shop

Wogbarr wood & quarries

Near Wogbarr

Far Wogbarr

Low Meadow

Low Calf Paddock
Ousler Ing

Near Calf Paddock

Tarn Close & Fell Field

Risebeck
Mire Lands
Bank Meadow

Bank & Baldwin Croft

Barn & Yard

Garden & stackyard

meadow
arable
arable
arable
pasture

meadow
meadow

arable
pasture
arable
pasture

coppice
arable
arable
meadow
pasture
meadow
pasture
pasture
pasture
arable
pasture
meadow

7,031
18,514
1,012
24,686
18,135
28,606
329
2,276
4,452
354
1,012
47,374
23,699
7,664
17,250
31,313
5,185
16,187
354
76,991
41,936
46,438
13,709
13,152
19,728
20,057
36,447
22,738
8,827
7,790
13,279
455
379



164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196

George
George
George
Jane

Jane
Trustees of
Jane

Jane

Jane
Walter
William
Jane

Jane
George
George
Trustees of
George
George
George
George
George
Margt & Eliz
Margt & Eliz
Nancy
Nancy
William
Walter
William
William
William
William
William
Jane

Marton
Marton
Marton
Harris
Harris
Mansergh Charity
Harris
Harris
Harris
Strickland
Sharp
Harris
Harris
Marton
Marton
James Park
Marton
Marton
Marton
Marton
Marton
Addison
Addison
Bradley
Bradley
Thompson
Strickland
Sharp
Sharp
Sharp
Sharp
Sharp
Harris

Robert
Robert
Robert
Thomas
Thomas
Henry
Thomas
Thomas
William
Thomas
William
Thomas
Thomas
himself
himself
Robert
John
John
John
John
William
themselves
themselves
herself
herself
John
Thomas
John
John
John
John
John
William

Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Wildman
Harris
Harris
Shuttleworth
Jackson
Young
Harris
Harris

Harris
Harrison
Harrison
Harrison
Harrison
Carter

Charnley
Jackson
Turner
Turner
Turner
Turner
Turner
Shuttleworth
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Fall & Croft
buildings & yard
Orchard

Ireland Meadow
garden

Fell Field

Eddy Garth

out building & yard
house & garden
Friar Paddock
Quag Meadow
meadow
pasture
Plantation

Broom Hill & Kerr Meadow

Mill Bottom

orchard & outbuildings
house & pleasure ground

Barn & Yard
Wilkin Nook

garden & plantation

orchard & garden
buildings & yard
house & yard
garden

buildings & paddock

cottage & garden
Garden

Orchard

house & garden

outbuildings fold & orchard

back of Hempland
orchard

pasture

pasture
meadow

meadow

meadow
meadow
meadow
pasture

meadow
pasture

pasture

meadow

pasture

17,452
1,012
3,845
6,930

278
40,190
354
1,315
2,327
3,718
2,782
25,192
34,499
708

51,193

11,989
3,288
1,720

506
2,833
961
3,035
708
126
632
4,148
733
1,088
1,770
1,012
1,872
759
885



197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229

William
William
William
William
Mary Denny
Mary Denny
Mary Denny
William
William
Robert
William
William
William
Mary Denny
Mary Denny
Mary Denny
Mary Denny
Mary Denny
Trustees of
Trustees of
George
George
Trustees of
Mary Denny
Borwick Township

William
William
William
George
John Thos
Trustees of
Trustees of

Sharp

Sharp

Sharp

Sharp

Eliz Hodgson

Eliz Hodgson

Eliz Hodgson
Sharp

Sharp

Muckalt

Sharp

Sharp

Sharp

Eliz Hodgson

Eliz Hodgson

Eliz Hodgson

Eliz Hodgson

Eliz Hodgson
Mansergh Charity
Mansergh Charity
Marton

Marton
Mansergh Charity
Eliz Hodgson

Dugdale
Dugdale
Sharp
Marton
Bateson
James Park
James Park

John
John
John
John
Harry
Harry
Harry
John
John
himself
John
John
John
Harry
Harry
Harry
Harry
Henry
Henry
Henry
John
John
Henry
Harry
Robert
Sam. Dowkin
himself
himself
himself
John
James
John
Thomas

Turner
Turner
Turner
Turner
Denny
Denny
Denny
Turner
Turner

Turner
Turner
Turner
Denny
Denny
Denny
Denny
Wildman
Wildman
Wildman
Harrison
Harrison
Wildman
Denny
Friar
John Willan

Harrison
Heslam
Harrison
Harris
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Line Ridding

road to fields
Coppice Wood Gill
field above the house
Broad Close

wood

Hobkin Close

Briary Bank

Robin Paddock
Kitchen Field

Near Kitchen Field
Far Kitchen Field
Cringle Mire

Great Eaves

wood

wood

Little Eaves

Starrick Close
Starrick Close

wood

Starrick Close
Starrick Close
Allotment in Starrick Close
Allotment

orchard & garden
cottage & garden
cottage orchard & garden
Allotment Garden
Allotment
allotment
Allotment

garden & plantation
Allotment

meadow

pasture
meadow
pasture
coppice
arable
arable
arable
arable
arable
arable
meadow
pasture
coppice
coppice
pasture
arable
arable

arable
arable
arable
arable

pasture
arable
arable

arable

19,374
2,099
3,946

13,683

24,585
4,350

38,470

19,349
9,055

28,202

11,888

10,927
4,072

41,910
2,959
2,378

26,987

14,923

39,077
2,099

11,711
8,245
1,189
2,023

632
784
1,163
860
7,537
11,685
18,793
911
6,424
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230 Jane Harris Thomas Harris allotment arable 7,613
231 Trustees of James Park Thomas Harris Allotment arable 4,907
232 Trustees of James Park Thomas Harris Allotment arable 3,364
233 George Marton himself Park Corner arable 3,035
234 George Marton himself Plantation 5,059
235 George Marton himself Lodge 126
236 George Marton himself Plantation 16,187
237 George Marton himself Plantation 1,366
238 George Marton himself Plantation 1,163
239 George Marton himself pond & island 4,553
240 George Marton himself Plantation 14,670
241 George Marton himself Plantation 936
242 George Marton himself Plantation 3,415
243 George Marton himself Plantation 1,315
244 George Marton himself part of Park pasture 253
245 George Marton himself Plantation 5,413
246 George Marton himself Park Carriage Road pasture 116,524
247 George Marton himself Plantation 28,075
248 Public Roads & wastes road 11,331
249 William Sharp William Young Far Allotment arable 23,269
250  William Sharp William Young Near Allotment arable 23,269
251 George Marton himself Allotment arable 32,122
252 Public Roads & wastes road 7,284
253 George Marton himself Allotment arable 18,717
254 George Marton himself Plantation 10,977
255 George Marton himself Allotment arable 30,807
256 Walter Strickland Peter Wharton Allotment arable 38,192
257 Public Roads & wastes quarry in allotment 5,210
258  George Marton Robert Harris Allotment arable 12,697
259 Walter Strickland Peter Wharton Allotment arable 24,534
260 Walter Strickland Peter Wharton Allotment arable 936
261 Walter Strickland Peter Wharton Allotment arable 33,943

262 William junior Sharp himself Allotment arable 13,506



Borwick Tithe Schedule: DRB/1/23 : Sorted by Field Number

263 Public Roads & wastes lane 1,669
264 ? Burton Daniel Lambert Bull Close & Allotment meadow 5,666
265 Walter Strickland Thomas Jackson Bull Close meadow 4,679
266 Walter Strickland Thomas Jackson Bull Close meadow 1,062
267 William junior Sharp himself Bull Close meadow 7,537
268 Borwick Poor Peter Wharton Bull Close arable 8,979
269 Trustees of Mansergh Charity Peter Wharton Allotment arable 23,826
270 Trustees of Mansergh Charity Peter Wharton Scaleholme arable 39,002
271 Trustees of Mansergh Charity Peter Wharton Scaleholme arable 47,045
272 Trustees of Mansergh Charity Peter Wharton Scaleholme Meadow meadow 13,734
273 Trustees of Mansergh Charity Peter Wharton Scaleholme pasture 45,401
274 Walter Strickland Thomas Jackson Brandow Mire pasture 77,902

275 Walter Strickland Thomas Jackson Brandow Mire pasture 40,772



